According to the petitioner, several emails were addressed to the 

respondent requesting to clear the amount, however, respondent did not 

respond to the same. Thereafter, the respondent sent an e-mail to the 

petitioner on 27.03.2021 offering him a settlement amount of ₹7,50,000/- 

(Rupees Seven Lacs Fifty Thousand only) as a goodwill gesture against the 

due amount of ₹20,00,000/-.   

5. However, on 06.04.2021, petitioner served a legal notice to the 

respondent calling upon to pay a sum of ₹20,00,000/- along with interest @ 

18% p.a. within 7 days of receipt thereof, failing which the petitioner